
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
NE side of Bletzer Road; 530 feet SE 
of the c/1 of Glenhurst Road * OFFICE OF 
15th Election District 
?1h Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
(8322 Bletzer Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Kevin J. and Susanne V. Machlinski 

Petitioners * Case No. 2012-0170-A 

******** *********** 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before this Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County as a 

Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject waterfront property, 

Kevin J. and Susanne V. Machlinski. The variance request is from Sections 400.1 , 400.3 and 

303.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed detached 

accessory structure (garage) to be located in the front yard, and with a height of 25 feet, and a 

front yard average setback of 19 feet in lieu of the required rear yard, maximum allowed 15 feet 

height, and front yard average of 40 feet, respectively. The subject property and requested relief 

are more particularly described on Petitioners ' Exhibit No. 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection 

and Sustainability dated February 15, 2012, which state: 

"The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. 
According to BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any 
petition for special exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing . for a 
property within the Critical Area until the Department of Environmental 
Protection and _Sustainability (EPS) has provided written recommendations 
describing how the proposed request would: 

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are 
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding 
Jands; 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA), and 
is subject to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage 
differs from BCZR lot coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article §8-
1802(a)(l 7), as follows: 
(1 7) (i) "Lot coverage " means that percentage of total lot or parcel that is: 
1. Occupied by a structure, parking area, driveway, walkway, or roadway; or 
2. Covered with gravel, stone, shell impermeable decking, a paver, permeable 
pavement, or any manmade material. 
(ii) "Lot coverage " includes the ground area covered or occupied by a stairway 
or impermeable deck. 
(iii) "Lot coverage " does not include: 
1. A fence or wall that is less than 1 foot in width that has not been constructed 
with a footer; 
2. A walkway in the buffer or expanded buffer, including a stairway, that 
provides direct access to a community or private pier; 
3. A wood mulch pathway; or 
4. A deck with gaps to allow the water to pass freely. 

The petitioner is requesting a height and setback variance for a proposed 
accessory structure. In order to minimize impacts on water quality, the 
applicant should comply with the LDA lot coverage requirement, which, for a 
property this size, is 25%. With approval and mitigation, this amount may be 
exceeded up to 31 ~ % of the property size. The property is also located within 
a Buffer Management Area (BMA), which further restricts impervious surfaces 
and structures within 100 feet landward of mean high tide (100 foot buffer). 
According to the plan submitted for this review, there are no proposed 
impervious surfaces within the 100-foot buffer, however, the proposed, overall 
lot coverage may exceed the 31 ~ % limit. This limit must be maintained and 
mitigation for the amount of lot coverage between 25% and 31 ~ % may be 
required; therefore, by allowing the items requested by the petitioner, impacts 
on water quality will be minimized. 

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and 
The current development proposal for the property will be reviewed for 

application of the LDA and BMA requirements, which will improve buffer 
functions, and conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat in Galloway Creek. 
3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the 
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of 
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts. 

The height and front yard setback requested will be consistent with 
established land use policies, provided that the applicants meet any LDA and 
BMA requirements applicable to the proposal. The request, if granted, will 
avoid environmental impacts. " 
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The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on February 4, 2012, and there being no request for a public hearing, 

a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307 .1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Although the Office of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the garage 

height and usage, I will impose conditions that the accessory structure not be converted into a 

dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom 

facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, this 

~~':IA day of February, 2012 that a variance from Sections 400.1 , 400.3 and 303.1 of the -----

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed detached accessory 

structure (garage) to be located in the front yard, and with a height of 25 feet, and a front yard 

average setback of 19 feet in lieu of the required rear yard, maximum allowed 15 feet height, and 

front yard average of 40 feet, respectively, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 3 0 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

4. Compliance with the ZAC comments made by the Department of Environmental 
Protection and Sustainability dated February 15, 2012, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and made a part hereof. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order . 

TMK:pz 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

J?ccc=-,vc=-D 

~Ptu f:£e 15 
:!i:I~~, OF,c; 20f 2 

'ICf:o,: 
4C,ff/NJs 'Ji>A 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge ~V£HSili'tM 

Office of Administrative Hearings Gs 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

February 15, 2012 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 0170-A 
Address 8322 Bletzer Road 

(Kevin Machlinski Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 30, 2012. 

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to 
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special 
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical 
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has 
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would: 

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are 
discharged, from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands; 

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA), and is subject 
to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage differs from BCZR 
lot coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article §8-l 802(a)(l 7), as follows: 

(17) (i) "Lot coverage" means that percentage of total lot or parcel that is: 

1. Occupied by a structure, parking area, driveway, walkway, or roadway; or 
2. Covered with gravel, stone, shell impermeable decking, a paver, permeable pavement, 
or any manmade material 

(ii) "Lot coverage" includes the ground area covered or occupied by a stairway or 
impermeable deck. 

(iii) "Lot coverage" does not include: 

1. A fence or wall that is less than 1 foot in width that has not been constructed with a 
~footer; 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 12-0170-A 8322 Bletzer Road.doc 



2. A walkway in the buffer or expanded buffer, including a stairway, that provides direct 
access to a community or private pier; 

3. A wood mulch pathway; or 
4. A deck with gaps to allow the water to pass freely. 

The petitioner is requesting a height and setback variance for a proposed accessory 
structure. In order to minimize impacts on water quality, the applicant should comply 
with the LDA lot coverage requirement, which, for a property this size, is 25%. With 
approval and mitigation, this amount may be exceeded up to 31 ~% of the property size. 
The property is also located within a Buffer Management Area (BMA), which further 
restricts impervious surfaces and structures within 100 feet landward of mean high tide 
(] 00 foot buffer). According to the plan submitted for this review, there are no proposed 
impervious surfaces within the 100-foot buffer, however, the proposed, overall lot 
coverage may exceed the 31 ~ % limit. This limit must be maintained and mitigation/or 
the amount of lot coverage between 25% and 31 ~ %maybe required; therefore, by 
allowing the items requested by the petitioner, impacts on water quality will be 
minimized. 

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and 

The current development proposal for the property will be reviewed for application 
of the LDA and BMA requirements, which will improve buffer functions, and conserve 
fish, wildlife and plant habitat in Galloway Creek. 

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake 
Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if 
pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area can 
create adverse environmental impacts. 

The height and front yard setback requested will be consistent with established land 
use policies, provided that the applicants meet any LDA and BMA requirements 
applicable to the proposal. The request, if granted, will avoid environmental impacts. 

Reviewer: Thomas Panzarella; Environmental Impact Review 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

February 28, 2012 

KEVIN J. AND SUSANNE V. MACHLINSKI 
8322 BLETZER ROAD 
BALTIMORE MD 21222 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2012-0170-A 
Property: 8322 Bletzer Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Machlinski: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections an appeal 
within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. For further information on filing an 
appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

TMK:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



l4tA 
Petition for Administrative Variance 

Deed Reference: lb..9-111 lQL Tax Account#.l'S2cQ5~QJ.6Q 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The· undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description ang plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

Sections 400.1, 400.3, and 303 .1 - to permit a proposed detached accessory structure 
.(sheclj to be located in the front yard with a height of 25 feet and a front yard average 
setback of 19 feet in lieu of the required rear, maximum allowed 15, and front yard ,. y 
average of 40, respectively; and any other variances deemed necessary by the (}., o 
administrative judge ~~ 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . . . . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded 
by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address 

City State Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner{s): 

~)A. :r. ~tl \.-,.s~ 
Name - ~e or Print 

7'g ,r_uf~· 

~lb) ~11-Z60L/ 
Telephone No. 

2.\2.'ZZ. 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to .be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of __ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Case No. 2-ot z - 0 r 7 D -ir 

FRM476_09 Rev3/09 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore 
County, as follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) 
and that Affiant(s) is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in 
the future with regard thereto. . . . 
That the Affiant(s) does/do presently own and reside at 33l Z.. "1)~~11t,'9J_ 1 2)2.Z-L 

Address number Road or Street name 
and that this address is the subject of this variance request as required by law. 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for 
an Administrative Variance at the above address (indicate the hardship or practical difficulty; attach an 
additional sheet if needed) ~----------- --------------~ 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, and the Affiant(s) desire to proceed 
with their variance request, they will be responsible for reposting the property and for payment of the . 
advertising fees. They also understand that they may be required to provide additional information. 

Signa~/!L~- . #r-. 
KcV•l,\ r H~A,t1..tsk~ · s~~e.. \) . ~l\M5k~ 

Name- print or type Name- print or type 

A Notary Public must complete the following section prior to the filing appointment. 

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this Jo#J day of~~ , J,O//, before me, a Notary Public of 
the State of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: 

(Name Affiant(s) here): &via d- Sl(_s anne. t1t-?cAbnskr' 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal A . 1 Jl ~ / 
~~ ,,1 ~o;;c.. 

. Name of Notary Publi~ Co_m_m_1-'-.s-si_o_n_e-xp-i-re_s __ 

PLACE SEAL HERE: 

FRM476_09 Rev 3/09 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which we base the request 
for an Administrative Variance at 8322 Bletzer Rd, Dundalk, 21222: 

We are applying for this Administrative Variance so we can have a detached garage, 
over 15' in height built on the front, left portion of our property. This part of our property is an 
ideal location to build the garage because it is congruent with the rest of the garages in the 
neighborhood. Also, it would not be ideal to build the garage on the rear of the lot because the 
flood plain goes through the rear portion of the property. 

The bottom floor of the garage will be used to store our vehicles as well as a tool bench. 
The second floor will be used for storage. The second floor is vital storage to free up space inside 
our house. 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which we base the request 
for an Administrative Variance at 8322 Bletzer Rd, Dundalk, 21222: 

We are applying for this Administrative Variance so we can have a detached garage, 
over 15' in height built on the front, left portion of our property. This part of our property is an 
ideal location to build the garage because it is congruent with the rest of the garages in the 
neighborhood. Also, it would not be ideal to build the garage on the rear of the lot because the 
flood plain goes through the rear portion of the property. 

The bottom floor of the garage will be used to store our vehicles as well as a tool bench. 
The second floor will be used for storage. The second floor is vital storage to free up space inside 
our house. 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS 
DATE: 02/05/2012 
Case Number: 2012-0170-A 
Petitioner I Developer: KEVIN & SUE MACHLINSKI­
DOMINIC CARNAHAN 
Date of Hearing (Closing): FEBRUARY 20, 2012 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
8322 BLETZER ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: FEBRUARY 4, 2012 

ZONING NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 

MSUUT TO SECTICIII N-1211•Ntl, UIJIIOIIE COUNTY CODE, 
UBmi....ulOICIICllflUY 

IIHUESt A MIC - COIICElmC 
tll NIOfOSEI YMIAICI, l'IOlmED M IEGUEST IS 

IICEIIEI • • zam ma ..... &OIE 
5:00 P.1. OI M:tl.u~,lO . .lOQ 

AIIOIIIOIAI. IRMA1IOI IS 11 M IIINll8f Of 
PUmS • DnlUINIIIT UIIAlll8T, CCIUITT OfACI--. 

ffl IIS'I C1UANM1 111., 101101, • ll2M, '4101 UMffl ·------------· .. _....._ 

~[)~ 
(Signature of Sign Post) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410- 666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET. AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 
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BAL Tl MORE COUNTY D RTMENT OF PERMITS, APPRO LS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIFW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2012- Address 8 3 2 2. f3 I e f z. e.v- Rv{ 

Contact Person: Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 0;~2 Posting Date: :~z. Closing Date: ;/?~L'.[2. 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is t~e deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
{whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: T.his Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2012- I O f 7 0 ·1-A Address _..::....B_)_;.2=--2 __ 0_/ e_f_-z_e_0 __ R_J ___ _ 
Petitioner's Name /( J Ha ch/ L; 5 k ~ · Lf 77 Z.(2o '1 
Posting Date: 1.../~ /c~ 

7 7 

To Permit a 

Ju,.Mc.~ vu:.c,.e.ssowj by f-~e_ e<Jwi,vi,sfvqfwe ·1uolie. . 
BAL Tl MORE c6uNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, A PPR()VALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

. 
vav1<111JC-e. s 

Revised 7 /06/11 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) requ ire that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2 0 / 2 - () ( 7 0 - A 
Petitioner: Kev111 ,1~ l1nJJ:..; 

8322- 6kf;uy p iJ~Jl.. P!;Q 2/~2£_ Address or Location: 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: 4vrn J'f~ ft11.·fh~ 
Address: 832--,2. /3/e,,f:z.e-r 4( 2J~, 1'10. 212--2-2..._ 

7 

Telephone Number: [t/10 f77-zt,otj 

Revised 2/17 /11 OT 



KEVIN KAMEN ETZ 
Coun ty Executive 

Kevin J & Suzanne Machlinski 
8322 Bletzer Road 
Baltimore MD 21222 

February 14, 2012 

ARN OLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2012-0l 70A, Address: 8322 Bletzer Road 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Machlinski: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on January 23, 2012. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Ver(tltW ('\ 
~. ~ t:r 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21 204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secreta,y 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: /- 3o-1 2 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No Zo1z -0/ 70-A 
If-dvt- ~ • 1A;sj-,r o:fl.Ve v O,V-I ~ 
il.Lv t'r1 f!l6~ Ii ~ ~ U ,c 
fl 3 z.z BJ e-f z_oy l2 oeul . 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the· above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2..ct,2.-ol 7o-A . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

~~/.._ 

/ steven D. Foster, Chief 
Access Management Di v ision 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800. 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~~. Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 13, 2012 

DATE: February 06 , 2012 

Item Nos. 2012-166, 167, 168, 169, 170, 171 , 172, 173, 174, 175, 176 
And 177. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-02132012-NO COMMENTS.doc 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: April 02, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2012-0170-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on March 29, 
2012. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: Case File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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Debra Wiley - ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of 1/30/12 
;;u ; a · · , ;;;;;;;;;;;;;me 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Kennedy, Dennis; Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M ... 

Date: 1/30/2012 3:40 PM 

Subject: ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of 1/30/12 

Good Afternoon, 

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC 
comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not received by the 
hearing date, it will not be considered in our decision. 

2012-0166-A - 825 W. Padonia Rd. 
(Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 2/13/12) 

2012-0167-A - 6901 Copperbend Lane 
(Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 2/13/12) 

2012-0168-A - 3901 Schroeder Avenue 
(Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 2/20/12) 

2012-0169-X - 3 Harko Circle 
(No hearing date assigned) 

2012-0170-A - 8322 Bletzer Road - CBCA 
(Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 2/20/12) 

2012-0171-A - 3402 Hiss Avenue 
(Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 2/20/12) 

2012-0172-A - 7312 Wenig Avenue 
(Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 2/20/12) 

2012-0173-SPH - 14120 Jarrettsville Pike 
(No hearing date assigned) 

2012-0174-SPH - 14200 Jarrettsville Pike 
(No hearing date assigned) 

2012-0175-A - 10501 Falls Road 
(No hearing date assigned) 

2012-0176-SPHA - 5661 Gunpowder Road 
(No hearing date assigned) 

2012-0177-A - 56 W. Timonium Road 
(No hearing date assigned) 

;; 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPGrpWise\4F2... 1/30/2012 



SDA T: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxa tion 
Real Property Data Search (vw6.2A) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
8322 BLETZER RD 
0-0000 

c!AOJ J-b(7D- k 
District - 15 Account Number - 1520550360 

Owner Information 

MACHLINSKI KEVIN J 
MACHLINSKI SUSANNE V 

8322 BLETZER RD 
BAL TI MORE MD 21222-2829 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 

8322 BLETZER RD NE 
Waterfront 530 SE GLENHURST RD 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 

l) / 16973/ 00101 
2) 

Map 
0104 

Grid 
0003 
~ Sub District Subdivision 

0000 

Lot · Assessment Area ~ 
0504 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
2003 

Valorem 
Tax Class 

NONE 

Enclosed Area 
2,346 SF 

Stories 
2.000000 

Basement 
YES 

!xfil: Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Base Value 

Land 147,200 

Improvements: 362,500 

Total: 509,700 

Preferential Land: 0 

WHITLOW GLENN E 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

WHITLOW GLENN W 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

WHlTLOW GLENN 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Value 
As Of 
01 /01 /2012 
147,300 

196,700 

344,000 

Property Land Area 
15,198 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2011 07/01 /2012 

509,800 344,000 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Date: 
Deedl: 

Date: 
Deedl: 

10/21 /2002 

/16973/ 00101 

06/04/2002 

/16469/ 00137 

03/ 12/1994 

/1040 1/ 01514 

3 Plat Ref: 

County Use 
34 

~ $250,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $0 

Deed2: 

Price: $0 

Deed 2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

07/01 /2011 07/01 /2012 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &A... 2/17/2012 



I 
I 

8322 Bletzer Road 

1502370690 

1502655030 

1513204710 

1520550360 

10481 
7CD I 

DR5.5 
I 

SE 2-H 1519480040 

Publication Date: January 23, 2012 N 
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management • 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, w.. E 

FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 
s 8 

8328 

1519072990 

1 inch = 50 feet 



Elevations & Flood Hazards 

1 inch = 50 feet 

Publication Date: January 23, 2012 N 

Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management • 
Projection/Datum: Maryland Stata Plane, w E 

FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 
s 







CaseNo.: d0\J-- O\rD- A 

Exhibit Sheet 

- Petitioner/Developer 

No. 1 

~ ~ 
No.2 

No. 3 

-
No.4 

No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 
. 

.. 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 
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